

FILED

NOV 23, 2015

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

NO. 332012

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

ESTATE OF VIOLA WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

LOURDES HEALTH NETWORK, ET AL.

Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for Benton County

(Cause No. 14-2-00129-5)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REBECCA J. ROE, WSBA #7560
ANNE M. KYSAR, WSBA #28351
CARLA TACHAU LAWRENCE, WSBA # 14120 (Of Counsel)
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
206/622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. Summary Of Reply Argument	1
B. Respondents’ Claims That The Other Was Responsible For Revoking Williams’ LRA Establish <i>Prima Facie</i> Gross Negligence By Each.....	3
1. Respondents Agree They Had A Take-Charge Duty Over Williams.	3
2. Having Taken Charge Of Williams, Respondents Dispute Which Of Them Failed To Comply With Their Joint Duty Of Care.	6
C. Where Co-Tortfeasors Claim The Other Was At Fault, Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Exist.	12
D. Triable Factual Questions Exist As To Causation.	14
E. Gross Negligence Is Not Limited To Less Than “Slight Care.”	18
F. Superseding Cause Does Not Apply In This Multiple-Defendant Indivisible-Injury Case.....	22
G. “Exercise Of Judgment” And “Discretion” Do Not Apply.	24
H. On De Novo Review, This Court Considers The Layton Declaration.....	25
Conclusion	25

APPENDIX I – Parties and Actors Chart

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albertson v. State</i> , No. 45748-2-II, 2015 WL 6951209 (Wn. App., Nov. 10, 2015)	22, 23
<i>Bader v. State</i> , 43 Wn. App. 223, 716 P.2d 925 (1986)	13, 16, 19
<i>Binschus v. State, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 77, 345 P.3d 818 (2015), <i>review granted</i> , 357 P.3d 665 (Sept. 30, 2015).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)	17
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn. App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993)	21
<i>DeJesus v. U.S. Dep't of Vet. Affairs</i> , 479 F.3d 271 (3d. Cir. 2007).....	17, 20
<i>Estate of Jones v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 510, 15 P.3d 180 (2000)	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015)	24
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	25
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Davis v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 833, 113 P.3d 487 (2005)	21
<i>J.N. v. Bellingham Sch. Dist. No. 501</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 871 P.2d 1106 (1994)	25
<i>Joyce v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)	4

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , -- Wn.2d --, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	13, 25
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 329, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000).....	21
<i>Lesley v. Dept. Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 263, 921 P.2d 1066 (1996).....	20, 25
<i>Lindquist v. Dengel</i> , 20 Wn. App. 630, 581 P.2d 177 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 Wn.2d 257, 595 P.2d (1979).....	24
<i>Lipari v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 497 F.Supp. 185 (D.Neb. 1980).....	25
<i>Mita v. Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 182 Wn. App. 76, 328 P.3d 962 (2014).....	20
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	19, 20
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	13, 14
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005).....	24
<i>Volk v. Demeerleer</i> , 184 Wn. App. 389, 337 P.3d 372 (2014), <i>review granted</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1007 (2015).....	12, 18, 25
<i>Wilbert v. Metropolitan Park Dist. of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 304, 950 P.2d 522 (1998).....	22
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	13

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.22.070	24
RCW 71.05.010	3
RCW 71.05.012	3
RCW 71.05.020(16).....	7
RCW 71.05.120	2, 4
RCW 71.05.150	7
RCW 71.05.340(3)(b).....	7, 17
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 56(c).....	12
ER 702-703	25
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Third) of Torts §§ 41-43 (2012)	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 315, 319 (1965).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 500.....	20
6 <i>Wash. Prac.: Wash. Pattern Jury Instr., Civil</i> , WPI 10.07 (2009).....	18
